USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company intends to use all of the proceeds to repay external commercial borrowing loans, for

capital expenditure or any other purpose in accordance with the ECB Regulations.

66

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the Group’s short-term and long-term debt and shareholders’ equity at

31 December 2016 on a consolidated basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes

offered, as if such issuance had occurred as at such date. The “as adjusted” data set forth below gives

effect to the issuance of the Notes. The “as adjusted” data set forth below does not give effect to

repayments of short term loans and long term bank loans between 31 December 2016 and the date of

this Offering Memorandum.

You should read the following table together with “Summary Financial and Operating Data”,

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, “Terms

and Conditions of the Notes”, and the Group Consolidated Financial Statements set forth in this

Offering Memorandum.

As at 31 December 2016

Actual Actual As Adjusted As Adjusted

Rs. million U.S.$ million(1) Rs. million U.S.$ million(1)

Indebtedness:

Short-term debt ..... 129,569.2 1,906.7 129,569.2 1,906.7

Long-term debt(2) ..... 326,301.7 4,801.8 326,301.7 4,801.8

The Notes ..... — — 33,977.4 500.0

Total Indebtedness(3) ..... 455,870.9 6,708.5 489,848.3 7,208.5

Shareholders’ funds:

Share capital ..... 3,012.7 44.3 3,012.7 44.3

Reserves and Surplus ..... 209,124.5 3,077.4 209,124.5 3,077.4

Minority Interest ..... (2,518.5) (37.1) (2,518.5) (37.1)

Total shareholders’ funds ..... 209,618.7 3,084.7 209,618.7 3,084.7

Total indebtedness and
shareholders’ funds ..... 665,489.6 9,793.1 699,467.0 10,293.2

(1) For the reader’s convenience, U.S. Dollar translation of Indian Rupee amounts as at 31 December 2016 have been

provided at a rate of U.S.$1.00 = Rs.67.9547, which was the exchange rate as reported by the RBI on 30 December 2016.

(2) Long-term debt includes (i) non-current borrowings and (ii) non-current finance lease obligations.

(3) Upon application of the proceeds of the issuance of the Notes as described under “Use of Proceeds”, the Group’s Total

Indebtedness will be Rs.455,870.9 million (U.S.$6,708.5 million), assuming the Indian Rupee amount has been translated

into U.S. Dollars at a rate of US$1.00 = Rs.67.9547, which was the exchange rate as reported by the RBI on 30 December